

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Wednesday, 30th June, 2021 
 
Place 
This meeting will be held remotely. The meeting can be viewed live by pasting this link 
into your browser: https://youtu.be/y5n7fR_9W3I  
 
Note: This meeting is not being held as a public meeting in accordance with the Local 
Government Act 1972 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st April, 2021   

 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. Domestic Abuse Act 2021  (Pages 9 - 54) 
 

 Briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator and report of the Director of Public 
Health and Wellbeing   
 
Councillors A S Khan and P Akhtar, Cabinet Member and Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Policing and Equalities have been invited to the meeting for the 
consideration of this item 
 

5. Scrutiny Annual Report 2020-21  (Pages 55 - 62) 
 

 Report of the Chair of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee, Councillor N Akhtar 
 

6. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2021/22  (Pages 63 - 
66) 

 

 Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
 

7. Any Other Items of Public Business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a matter 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/y5n7fR_9W3I


Page 2 

Private Business 
 
Nil 
 
 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House Coventry 
 
Tuesday, 22 June 2021 
 
Notes:1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 

Liz Knight, Democratic Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 
7697 2644, alternatively E-mail: 
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk/liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk 

  
2) Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Liz 

Knight no later than 9.00 a.m. on the day of the meeting, giving their 
reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who will 
be attending the meeting as their substitute. 

 
3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report referred to this 

meeting, but who are not Members of this Committee, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to 
speak on a particular item. The Member must indicate to the Chair their 
reason for wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise. 

 
 

 
Membership: Councillors N Akhtar (Chair), M Ali, L Bigham, J Clifford, J Innes, 
J Lepoidevin, C Miks, G Ridley and R Singh 
 
By invitation Councillors P Akhtar and AS Khan 
 
 

Suzanne Bennett/Liz Knight, Governance Services - Telephone: 024 
7697 2299/2644  
E-mail: 
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk/liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk 
 



 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 11.00 am on 

Wednesday, 21 April 2021 
 
Present:  

Members: Councillor N Akhtar (Chair) 

 Councillor L Bigham 
Councillor C Miks 
Councillor K Sandhu 
Councillor R Singh 
Councillor D Skinner 
 

Other Members: 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Hetherton, Cabinet Member for City Services 
Councillor O’Boyle, Cabinet Member for Jobs and 
Regeneration 
Councillor Welsh, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Communities 

Employees:  

 V Castree, Law and Governance 
R Back, Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
D Butler, Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
G Holmes, Law and Governance 
A Williams, Director, Business, Investment and Culture 
B Willers, Business, Investment and Culture 
 

Apologies: C 
Councillor Andrews 
Councillor Clifford 
Councillor Kelly 
Councillor Lloyd, Deputy Cabinet Member  
Councillor Ridley, Substitute Councillor Skinner 

 
Public Business 
 
58. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Bigham declared she held a position on the West Midlands Combined 
Authority – Transport Delivery Committee. There was no requirement for her to 
leave the meeting. 
 
There were no other declarations of interest. 
 

59. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2021 were agreed as a true record. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

60. Sustainability and Climate Change - Progress to Date  
 
Councillor O’Boyle introduced the item and emphasised that the Council was 
committed to tackling climate change. A new climate change strategy was being 
developed which would help shape the future work programme on this agenda. 
There were a number of projects either completed or underway in the City to 
support this agenda, including; Heatline, work with the Energy sector located in 
Coventry,  more electric vehicle charging points per head in the City then 
anywhere else in the UK outside of London, becoming the first city with an all-
electric bus fleet and the development of Very Light Rail.   
 
Cllr Hetherton outlined that there was a range of work taking place within her City 
Services Portfolio on sustainability and climate change. This included looking at 15 
minute cities and 20 minute neighbourhoods, ensuring recycling provision in the 
city centre, looking at cycling routes and electric fleet for Council vehicles.  
 
Cllr Welsh outlined that there was a review of the Local Plan due and sustainability 
would form part of it.  
 
The Committee received a presentation on Sustainability and Climate Change – 
Progress to date form the Head of Sustainability and Climate Change,  
 
The presentation outlined the following points with regards to sustainability and 
climate change:  

 Energy and Climate Change 
o The City Council had a CDP A- Rating.  
o The City was part of an innovative programme called Regional 

Energy Systems Operator (RESO). 
o Meetings were taking place with Western Power Distribution & 

Cadent to see how we could predict energy usage more accurately 
o £6m had been received from the Public Sector Decarbonisation 

Fund for school and Coventry C
[...]
sion  

 The 5 ICLEI Pathways for a Sustainable City 

 Potential Opportunities 
o A number of potential opportunities were outlined which included 

 New supply chains with export potential – electric vehicles 
and Very Light Rail 

 Diversification of a localised energy supply 
 Growth of active modes of travel including pop up cycle 

routes, electric bicycles 
 Retrofit & residential opportunities – rebuild RSLs’ capacity, 

Government funds 
 Incentives for electric vehicle take-up 
 Incentives for public transport use – build consumer 

confidence 
 Enhancement of electric vehicle charging infrastructure & 

energy storage 
 Opportunities for Municipal bonds, crowd funding & new 

funding systems 

 Some of the key areas for action 
o A transition in Coventry City Council’s corporate culture to set an 

example for others to follow 
o City of Culture provided opportunity to raise awareness and inspiring 

change at the community level 
o Playing a collaborative role in energy network planning and 

investment 
o Decarbonising buildings through priming the retrofit market and 

working with Developers and landlords. A key target group were 
registered social landlords.   

  

Page 5



 

 
– 4 – 

 

Following the presentation, Members asked a number of questions and received 
the following responses: 
 

 Coventry City Council would lead from the front with the reduction of 
emissions by the organisation. Options for more energy efficient large 
vehicles were being explored. The technology was evolving all the time. 
New buildings had been designed to be more efficient. 

 There were a number of buildings which Coventry City Council had 
transferred to Trusts to manage. The Council would work with them to 
improve these buildings energy efficiency.  

 The Council had bought a number of electric taxis which taxi firms could 
borrow for a free trial to encourage them to purchase them. 

 Dates and targets for active travel would be circulated to Members once 
[...]
eir field to develop ways to 
measure the impact of policy on CO2 reduction.  

 Behaviour change work was underway with the Universities and Private 
Sector to encourage active travel.  

 Members of the team were undertaking publicity work.   

 There would be a paper to Cabinet in June about the work planning being 
done on the run up to a review of the Local Plan being triggered. 

  

Page 6



 

 
– 5 – 

 

RESOLVED that, having considered the content of the presentation and the 
comments raised:- 
 

1) The Committee consider the Climate Change Strategy once it has 
been developed. 

 
2) When the Local Plan is reviewed, the impact of Climate Change be 

taken into consideration. 
  

3) That information on the following be circulate to Members: 
a. The figures of reduction from emissions from Council buildings  
b. The development of targets for active travel  
c. The number of trees likely to be planted over the next year. 

 
61. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2020/2021  

 
The Committee considered their Work Programme for the current municipal year.  
  
RESOLVED that the Work Programme 2020/21 be noted. 
 

62. Any Other Items of Public Business  
 
There were no additional items of public business. 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 1.00 pm)  

  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note  
  

 

To:  Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee 
 
Date: 30th June 2021 
 

15. Subject:  Domestic Abuse Act 2021 
 

 

 

   
 

1 Purpose of the Note 

1.1 To inform Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee of the requirements on the Council 
arising from the Domestic Abuse Act 2021 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Scrutiny Co-ordination is recommended to: 

1) Consider the content of the Cabinet report Domestic Abuse Act 2021 at 
Appendix 1 

2) Contribute to, support, and consider the needs assessment being 
undertaken to identify the need for domestic support in the area 

3) Add the work of the Domestic Abuse Local Partnership Board to the work 
programme at an appropriate time 

4) Identify any further recommendations to the appropriate Cabinet Member 

3 Background and Information 

3.1 Cabinet received a report on the 15th June, outlining the implications of the 
Domestic Abuse Act 2021 and agreed the following recommendations 

i. Approve the proposal to create The Domestic Abuse Local Partnership 
Board as a statutory board of the local authority. 
 

ii. Approve acceptance of the grant of £849,930 in 2021/2022 from the Ministry 
of Housing, Communities and Local Government to fulfil the functions of the 
new statutory duty on Tier 1 Local Authorities relating to the provision of 
support to victims of domestic abuse and their children residing within safe 
accommodation. 
 

iii. Note the Council’s new duties under the Domestic Abuse Act 2021. 
 

3.2 This report is attached at Appendix 1 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



   
 

 2 

3.3 Domestic abuse is a manifestation of one-person (or persons) exerting power and 
control over an another with whom they share a personal connection. Domestic 
abuse can take many forms including, but not limited to, psychological, physical, 
sexual, financial and emotional abuse. It also includes honour-based violence, 
forced marriage, other culturally recognised forms of abuse and a range of 
controlling and coercive behaviours. The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 also highlights 
economic abuse.   

3.4 Preventing harm from Domestic Abuse is a priority within Coventry and is a key 
measure within the One Coventry Corporate Plan. Coventry’s Domestic Abuse 
Strategy 2018 – 2023 outlines the city’s approach to addressing domestic abuse, 
including honour-based violence and forced marriage. 

3.5 The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 received Royal Assent on 29 April 2021. The Act 
provides, for the first time, a statutory definition of domestic abuse and delivers a 
number of significant changes to improve the protection of victims within the 
community and the criminal justice system. 

3.6 The Act has a number of implications for the local authority, including the 
requirement of a new statutory board, implementation of a statutory definition of 
domestic abuse, a duty to produce regular needs assessments and strategies, 
delivery of specific minimum types of support for victims within safe 
accommodation, the prioritisation of domestic abuse victims within homelessness 
applications and a requirement to annually report to the Secretary of State. 

3.7 S2 Analytics have been commissioned to undertake the Coventry Domestic Abuse 
Needs Assessment. This work commenced late April. They will also be producing 2 
strategy addenda for the current Domestic Abuse Strategy 2018-2023. The first is in 
response to statutory obligations with regards to support to those who are in 
domestic abuse accommodation. The second will focus on domestic abuse and the 
impact of COVID-19. 

3.8 A number of activities will underpin this work. This includes surveys for communities 
and partners/practitioners, one to one discussions and focus groups. An interim 
report on findings should be available in July to help inform service delivery and 
development. The surveys are attached at Appendix 2 and 3. 

4 Health Inequalities Impact Assessment 

4.1 Duties under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 were discharged during the re-
procurement of safe accommodation services in 2019, including the completion of 
an Equality Consultation Analysis. Moving forward, the needs of people with 
protected characteristics will be re-assessed as part of the needs’ assessment 
required from the Act. 

 
 
 
Gennie Holmes 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk 
024 7697 1857 

Page 10

mailto:gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk



 

Public report 
Cabinet Report 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet  15th June 2021 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities – Councillor A S Khan 

 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Deputy Chief Executive 
[...]

 
2) Approve acceptance of the grant of £849,930 in 2021/2022 from the Ministry of Housing, 

Communities and Local Government to fulfil the functions of the new statutory duty on Tier 1 
Local Authorities relating to the provision of support to victims of domestic abuse and their 
children residing within safe accommodation. 

 
3) Note the Council’s new duties under the Domestic Abuse Act 2021. 
 
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
None 
 
Background papers: 
 
None 
 
Other useful documents 
 
Coventry Domestic Abuse Strategy 2018 - 2023 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
No 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No 
 
 

Page 12



 

  

Report title: Domestic Abuse Act 2021 
 

1. Context (or background) 
 

1.1 Domestic abuse is a manifestation of one-person (or persons) exerting power and control 
over an another with whom they share a personal connection.  

 
1.2 Preventing harm from domestic abuse is a priority within Coventry and is a key measure 

within the One Coventry Corporate Plan. The Coventry Domestic Abuse Strategy 2018- 
2023 outlines Coventry’s approach to addressing domestic abuse which includes honour-
based violence and forced marriage. The harm associated with Female Genital Mutilation 
(FGM) is also recognised in the Coventry Domestic Abuse Strategy with a workstream 
specifically dedicated to this. 
 

1.3 In 2019/20, there were 29.7 domestic abuse related incidents and crimes in the West 
Midlands Police area per 1,000 population (source: Office for National Statistics). This 
has risen by 26% since 2015/16 and is above the national average of 28 incidents and 
crimes per 1,000 population. The under-reporting of domestic abuse is well documented 
and the actual level of victimisation in the city will be higher. 
 

1.4 The COVID pandemic has had a significant impact on domestic abuse victimisation. 
Control
[...]
tion of domestic abuse. This adopts a broad definition of 
domestic abuse which includes a range of forms of abusive behaviour between two 
people, both aged 16 or above, who have a “personal connection”. A personal 
connection includes relationships including former partners and family members, those 

Page 14



 

  

who are or have been married/engaged (whether terminated or not), or in civil 
partnership/entered into a civil partnership agreement (whether terminated or not), 
intimate relationships, parental relationship in relation to the same child, relatives and 
carers. Children who “see, hear or experience the effects of” domestic abuse, and are 
related to the two people, are specifically covered under the new definition. 

(ii) Creation of new orders including Domestic Abuse Protection Notices (DAPN) and 
Orders (DAPO). These new orders will replace Domestic Violence Protection Notices 
and Orders and can be applied for by police, victims, family members and friends and 
other third parties including local authorities. Parliament’s expectations are that DAPOs 
will be the ‘go-to’ protective order for most forms of domestic abuse. 

(iii) Placing the Domestic Violence Disclosure Scheme – ‘Claire’s Law’ - onto a statutory 
footing to improve consistency of the scheme across the country and increase the 
number of applications. The scheme provides victims with information on partners’ 
previous abusive or violent offending. 

(iv) Provision of added protective measures for victims in court hearings, for example 
prohibiting cross examination of alleged victims by the alleged perpetrator in many 
situations, and also not expecting the alleged victim from cross examining the alleged 
perpetrator from cross examining the other party in many civil and family court 
hearings. There will be funding provided by the Secretary of State to allow for the 
provision of an advocate to enable cross examination of the alleged victim on behalf of 
the alleged perpetrator 
[...]
buse victims within homelessness applications.  
 

1.13 Overall, the clarification of the definition of domestic abuse and added protection for 
victims intended by the Act are expected to increase reporting and demand on services. 
The inclusion of statutory prioritisation of domestic abuse victims within homelessness 
applications and provision of temporary leave to remain of migrants reporting domestic 

Page 15



 

  

violence is also expected to increase demand on homelessness, migrant and domestic 
abuse services.  
 

1.14 Awareness among frontline staff of the new provisions of the Act is of high importance in 
order for practitioners to make appropriate use of new powers. A webinar for local 
practitioners was recently held in conjunction with Legal Services and further training and 
awareness measures will be implemented as guidance is issued by The Government. 
 

1.15 The Government has provided Coventry City Council with a grant of £849,930 in 2021/22 
to “fulfil the functions of the new statutory duty on Tier 1 Local Authorities relating to the 
provision of support to victims of domestic abuse and their children residing within safe 
accommodation”. To account for the time to complete the needs assessment and to 
cushion any impact of lower resources being received beyond 2021/22 (dependent upon 
the new burden assessment), spend from the grant is planned to be committed for the 
period up to end of September 2022 where possible. No funding has been provided 
beyond 2021/22 and the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) state that any further funding would be confirmed as part of The Governments 
Comprehensive Spending Review. The Government is currently considering the need for 
additional new duties funding to support the expected increase in demand on local 
authorities’ general housing services. 
 

1.16 The Act requires local authorities to conduct a needs assessment by August 2021; due to 
limited timescales and the o
[...]
odation 7 units Funded to 30 July 2021 using COVID relief 
monies 

‘Sanctuary scheme’ 
provision 

100 victims Mainstream CCC contracted provision 

Specialist accommodation 35 units Non-commissioned specialist accommodation 
provided by 2 different VSC organisations 

 
1.20 The Act requires local authorities to conduct a needs assessment for accommodation-

based support each year and publish a strategy to direct commissioning and 
decommissioning decisions for safe accommodation. A needs assessment, currently 
being compiled, will inform the production of two addendums to the existing Domestic 
Abuse Strategy. The first addendum will focus on the requirements of the Domestic 
Abuse Act and the second will provide a strategic approach to the experience of, and 
lessons learned during, the COVID pandemic. 
 

1.21 Local authorities are required to establish a Domestic Abuse Local Partnership Board as 
a statutory board of the Council. The purpose of this new statutory board is to provide 
advice to the local authority in relation to domestic abuse - as a minimum to provide 
advice on its duties to: 
 

 assess the need for domestic abuse support in its area 

 prepare and publish a strategy to provide support  

 monitor and evaluate the effectiveness of the strategy 

 consider the local authority’s annual report to the new national Domestic Abuse 
Commissioner. 

 
1.22 Domestic Abuse Local Partnership Boards are expected to include a broad range of 

representative partners. The Act sets out statutory membership and must include people 
representing local authorities, victims and their children, domestic abuse charities or 
voluntary organisations, health care providers and the police or other criminal justice 
agencies. The Board will be chaired by Councillor P Akhtar, Deputy Cabinet Member for 
Policing and Equalities.   
 

1.23 An interim Board has been established and met on 17 May 2021 to consider membership 
and consult on current proposals. Particular a
[...]

Councillor A S Khan Cabinet Member for 
Policing and Equalities 

- 14/05/21 02/06/21 

Councillor P Akhtar Deputy Cabinet Member 
for Policing and Equalities 

- 14/05/21 20/05/21 

 

This report is published on the council's website: www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings  
 

Page 23

mailto:Paul.Hargrave@coventry.gov.uk
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


This page is intentionally left blank



General domestic abuse response in Coventry

We are going to ask you about your opinion on how much of a priority a number of key areas are to the domestic abuse response in
Coventry.

Support for victims - On a scale of 1 to 5, are services meeting needs in the following areas? 

Questions
1 - Not meeting

need at all 2 3 4

5 - Fully
meeting

need
Don't
know

Provide advocacy support (e.g develop safety plans , liaise with other services)

Prevention advice to recognise the signs of abusive relationships, to help them remain
safe(including online) and to prevent re-victimsation

Counselling and therapy

Services designed specifically for victims with relevant protected characteristics- On a scale of 1 to 5, are services meeting needs
in the following areas? 

Questions
1 - Not meeting need at

all 2 3 4
5 - Fully meeting

need Don't know

Faith services

Translators and Interpreters within BAME - led refuges

Immigration advice

Interpreters for victims identifying as deaf and / or hard of
hearing

Dedicated support for LGBTQ+

Services designed specifically for victims with unique and/ or complex needs- On a scale of 1 to 5, are services meeting needs in
the following areas? 

Coventry Domestic Abuse Practitioner Survey

We are carrying out a Domestic Abuse Needs Assessment to understand the needs of people who have experienced domestic abuse in
Coventry.

Coventry City Council and it's partners would like your help to try and improve domestic abuse provision in the borough. By receiving
your feedback, we will be able to improve our response and target our res
[...]


Support with English

Other (please specify)

Coventry Domestic Abuse Survey
Let's Talk Coventry

Page 21 of 21
Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note  
  

 

To:  Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee 
 
Date: 30th June 2021 
 

15. Subject:  Scrutiny Annual Report 2020-21 
 

 

 

   
 

1 Purpose of the Note 

1.1 To present the Scrutiny Annual Report for 2020/21 to the Scrutiny Co-ordination 
Committee and recommend that it be submitted to Council.  

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee is recommended to: 

1) Accept the content of the draft report at Appendix 1 

2) Recommend that Council consider the Scrutiny Annual Report at its next 
available meeting 

3 Background and Information 

3.1 The Constitution requires that Scrutiny report annually to inform Council of its work. 
The draft report for 2020-21 can be found at Appendix 1. 

 
 
 
Gennie Holmes 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk 
024 7697 1857 

Page 55

Agenda Item 5

mailto:gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2020/2021 

Introduction by Cllr Naeem Akhtar, Chair of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee 

2020 turned out to be a year like no other. The global pandemic has impacted on 

everyone and our thoughts are with those who have lost loved ones due to COVID-19.   

I would like to thank Cllr Brown for his leadership as Chair of SCRUCO at the 

beginning of the municipal year and welcome Cllr Bigham who was appointed in 

November as the Chair of Communities and Neighborhoods Scrutiny Board.  

All of the Scrutiny Board Chairs have worked hard to ensure scrutiny continued 

throughout the pandemic. This followed an initial pause to take stock and temporarily 

reshaped scrutiny to ensure our approach was timely and proportionate. A full 

schedule of meetings started in September and work programmes reflected the 

challenges facing the City and flexed to allow scrutin
[...]
buse Survey


	5 Scrutiny Annual Report 2020-21
	Annual Scrutiny Report 20-21 Draft

	6 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Wednesday, 30 June 2021 
 

Note: This meeting was not held as a public meeting in accordance with the Local 
Government Act 1972 

 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor N Akhtar (Chair) 

 Councillor M Ali (Deputy Chair) 

 Councillor L Bigham 
Councillor J Blundell (substitute for Councillor Ridley) 
Councillor J Clifford 
Councillor J Innes 
Councillor J Lepoidevin 
Councillor C Miks 
Councillor R Singh  
 

  
 

Other Members: Councillor P Akhtar, Deputy Cabinet Member for Policing and 
Equalities 

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Other Representatives: 

V Castree, Law and Governance 
R Chapman, Public Health 
P Hargrave, Adults 
C Hickin, Head of Environmental Services 
G Holmes, Law and Governance 
T Richards, Public Health 
 
 
S Manak, Panahgar 
A Kaur, Panahgar 
 

Apologies: Councillors G Ridley,  
Councillor A S Khan, Cabinet Member for Policing and 
Equalities 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21st April 2021 were agreed as a true record.  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

3. Domestic Abuse Act 2021  
 
Councillor P Akhtar, Deputy Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities, 
introduced the item. The Committee then received a presentation on the Domestic 
Abuse Act 2021, which outlined the following points:  
 

 The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 outlined a statutory definition of domestic 
abuse 

 It established in law the office of the Domestic Abuse Commissioner and 
set out the Commissioner’s functions and powers. It also established a 
Domestic Abuse Local Partnership Board. 

 It extended controlling or coercive behaviour offence to cover post-
separation abuse. It explicitly recognised children as victims of domestic 
abuse if they see, hear or experience the effects of that abuse  

 It placed a duty on local authorities in England to provide support to victims 
of domestic abuse and their children in refuges and other 
safe accommodation. All eligible homeless victims of domestic abuse, were 
automatically given ‘priority need’ for homelessness assistance 

 It placed the guidance supporting the Domestic Violence Disclosure 
Scheme (“Clare’s law”) on a statutory footing  

 Police were also given new powers including Domestic Abuse Protection 
Notices which provided victims with immediate protection from abusers, 
while courts would be able to hand out new Domestic Abuse Protection 
Orders to help prevent offending by forcing perpetrators to take steps to 
change their behaviour, including seeking mental health support or drug 
and alcohol rehabilitation. 

 Timescales for the implementation of the Act were outlined 

 There had been increase in domestic abuse reported over the past year. 
This did not necessarily mean that there were higher levels of domestic 
abuse then pre-pandemic – it could have been that there were higher 
levels of reporting. Calls to the helpline 20% higher then pre-pandemic and 
reports to the police were up by 45%. 

 Support in the City was via services commissioned by the City Council was 
outlined. The services had been commissioned through relatively long-term 
contracts, up to nine years, to provide stability.  

 Domestic Abuse Needs Assessment had been commissioned to undertake 
the Coventry Domestic Abuse Needs Assessment. The needs assessment 
had identified a number of emerging gaps.  

 Representatives from Panahgar outlined the support they offer in Coventry.  

 The Committee noted that www.Safetotalk.org.uk is where to go signpost 
people for support in Coventry  
  

Following the presentation, the Committee asked a number of questions and 
received the following responses: 
 

http://www.safetotalk.org.uk/


 

 
– 3 – 

 

 The survey to inform the Needs Assessment had been widely circulated 
through partner agencies and sessions had taken place with domestic 
abuse survivors.  

 The Needs Assessment would help to build a comprehensive picture of 
need in the City. 

 The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 activities was part of the wider Domestic 
Abuse Strategy.  

 There was a focus on the prevention of Domestic Abuse, including through 
links with schools and early years. 

 There would be an annual report on Domestic Abuse. Members requested 
that this report come to the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee and contain 
benchmarking data. 

 Clarification on the membership of the Domestic Abuse Local Partnership 
Board was provided. The membership requirements had been met and 
there was good engagement from partners. 

 The provision of support to those with links to the Armed Forces formed part 
of the core data set.  

 The Act would broaden the emphasis of work on Domestic Abuse to include 
more preventative work as commissioned Services currently worked 
predominantly on response services. There was work to pick up those at 
risk of Domestic Abuse at an earlier stage, and there was training to identify 
the circle of abuse in families. 

 The Police worked closely with schools to identify children and young 
people who were exposed to Domestic Abuse and there were liaison 
officers in place.  

 One of the challenges was the short-term nature of the funding which had 
only been awarded for a year.  

 The Domestic Abuse Act would help shape work going forward but there 
were good foundations in Coventry to build on as worked had been well 
funded in the City, compared to other local authorities. 

 Funding proposals included improving family support; investing in additional 
mental health support for adults, using a trauma informed approach; 
additional legal support around immigration cases; expanding the sanctuary 
scheme and increasing the amount of specialist accommodation. 

 Examples were given of services innovating to reach out into the 
community.  

 The differences between protection notices and orders were outlined. 

 The Needs Assessment would identify what resources were needed to deal 
with rising cases. We want people to come forward and report domestic 
abuse and to have the support in place for them when they do. 
 

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee:- 
 

1) Note the contents of the Cabinet Report “Domestic Abuse Act 
2021”at Appendix 1  
 

2) Support the Needs Assessment being undertaken to identify the 
need for domestic support in the area 
  

3) Request that the work of the Domestic Abuse Local Partnership  



 

 
– 4 – 

 

Board be added to the Committee’s Work Programme and 
considered at an appropriate time 
  

4) Request:- 
 
a) That future reports to Scrutiny on Domestic Abuse 

include Benchmarking data 
 
b) That any future surveys for service users be easy to 

complete 
  
c) That when appropriate, service improvement 

documentation be shared with Scrutiny  
 
d) That data on the number of Domestic Abuse referrals 

from GPs Schools be circulated 
 
e) That a breakdown of the gender/ethnicity of Domestic 

Abuse  referrals from MASH be circulated 
 

 
4. Scrutiny Annual Report 2020-21  

 
The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee received the Scrutiny Annual Report 
2020/21. 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee:  
 

1)  Accepts the content of the draft report at Appendix 1  
 
2)  Recommends that Council consider the Scrutiny Annual Report 

2020/21 at its next available meeting 
 

5. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2021/22  
 
The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee considered their Work Programme for the 
current Municipal year. 
  
RESOLVED that the following items be added to the Work Programme; 
 

 A review of the application of Marmot Principles in Coventry 

 Impact of Brexit 
 

6. Any Other Items of Public Business  
 
There were no additional items of urgent public business. 
 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 12.00 pm)  


